

Press Release

Three Lakes Fitness Center to Reopen June 4; All Users Must Pay Memberships Fees Prior to Accessing Facility

Three Lakes, Wisconsin — Three Lakes School District is pleased to announce the reopening of the Three Lakes Fitness Center on June 4, 2021, after a lengthy closure due to COVID-19. The fitness center will reopen to the public with 24-hour keycard access for members. A supervisor will be on hand from 3 pm to 6 pm, Monday through Friday, and 9 am to 12 pm on Saturday.

"It is with warm welcome that we invite our community back into the fitness center," said Teri Maney, Three Lakes district administrator. "Our best wishes to you and your pursuit of good health!"

All members must renew their membership with the school office prior to using the fitness center. Membership fees are \$20 for one year, and renewals will be good until June 30, 2022. A \$10 fee will be charged for replacement keycards and for new members who are receiving a keycard for the first time. This card fee covers the expense of the keycard to the district. The keycard fee is a one-time fee unless a replacement is necessary.

Those interested in renewing or starting a membership should visit the district website (www. threelakessd.k12.wi.us/community/fitness-opportunities.cfm) to download an application form. Forms and membership fees can be dropped off at the 7-12 school office or emailed to: principal@threelakes-sd.k12.wi.us. Members who wish to pay by credit card can call the school office at 715-546-3321.

The district requires at least one business day to process fees and forms before activating memberships. Applications will be accepted immediately to help ensure a smooth reopening on June 4.

Since the closure, the district has improved the fitness center entrance. Members will now enter a dedicated door at the 7-12 entrance. Member keycards will only work for this door. This new entrance keeps fitness center guests separate from the student population.

Some blackout hours will be in effect through June while district sports teams train in the weight room. These hours will be posted to the district website and also at the fitness center entrance. Members are encouraged to plan ahead and check the website for these limited blackout hours.

The fitness center has been closed to the public since March 2020. Earlier this year, the district opened the fitness center for staff and high school students. Members are reminded to use hand sanitizer when entering, sanitize equipment after use, and socially distance as much as possible.

About TLSD - Three Lakes School District is located in Oneida County, Wisconsin, in the heart of the Northwoods. Our district includes Sugar Camp Elementary, Three Lakes Elementary and Three Lakes Jr./Sr. High schools and the communities of Hiles, Monico, Piehl, Stella, Sugar Camp and Three Lakes. Our award-winning district has received a 2017 Magna Award Honorable Mention and has been recognized as a Title 1 School of Recognition.